
 
Please contact Carol jones on 01270 686471 
E-Mail: carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a 
member of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 16th August, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
       PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 To note any apologies for absence.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 

minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on 
any matter relevant to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers.  It is not required to 
give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision but, as a 
matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public 
wishes to ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days 
notice must be given and the question must be submitted in writing.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 

2010.  
 

5. 2010-2011 - Quarter One Finance and Performance Report   
 (Pages 11 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report which gives detailed information about the Council’s 

financial and non-financial performance in the first quarter of 2010-2011. 
 

6. Treasury Management Annual Report 2009-2010  (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
 The Treasury Management Policy requires the publication of an annual 

report on the performance of the Council’s treasury management operation.  
The attached report contains details of the activities in 2009-2010 and 
Cabinet is requested to receive the report.  
 

7. Policy and Procedures - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA)  (Pages 63 - 102) 

 
 The attached report presents the following updated policies and procedures 

for approval – 
 

(a) Cheshire East Policy and Procedures for Surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA); 

(b) Cheshire East Policy and Procedures for the Acquisition and 
Disclosure of Communications Data under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 
8. ICT Strategy - 2010-2011  (Pages 103 - 136) 
 
 The Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Strategy document 

which was published in 2009-2010 has been updated and Cabinet is asked 
to approve the ICT Strategy 2010-2011.  
 
The Strategy sets the corporate direction for ICT within the Council and 
supports corporate priorities.  
 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been 
withheld from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be 
determined with the press and public excluded.  

 
  The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 
100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Local Government Act 1972 
and public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 



 
 
 
 
PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS  
               AND PUBLIC 
 
10. Key Decision 41 - To Decide Upon the Future Delivery Method of the 

Council-Owned Golf Courses  (Pages 137 - 168) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Health and Wellbeing.  

 
11. Managing Workforce Change  (Pages 169 - 174) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 19th July, 2010 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, H Gaddum, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae, P Mason 
and R Menlove 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, J Crockatt, D Flude, S Jones, A Moran, B Moran, 
H Murray, J Narraway, B Silvester, L Smetham, D Stockton, A Thwaite and R 
Westwood. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive, Borough Solicitor, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets, 
Director of Adult, Community Health and Wellbeing Services, Head of 
Corporate Improvement, Head of HR and Organisational Development,  
Partnerships Business Manager,  Strategic Director People,  Strategic Director 
Places. 
 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rachel Bailey. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Agenda Item 5 (Key Decision 47 Local Service Delivery (Town and Parish 
Councils) The  following Councillors declared a personal interest in this 
item by virtue of being a Member of  a Parish Council (PC), Town Council 
(TC) or a Charter Trustee (CT), as indicated: D Brown (Congleton TC), H 
Gaddum (Sutton PC and Macclesfield CT), S Jones (Alsager TC), F 
Keegan (Alderley Edge PC), P Mason (Congleton TC), A Moran (Nantwich 
TC), B Moran (Sandbach TC), J Narraway (North Rode PC), L Smetham 
(Gawsworth PC and Macclesfield CT) and A Thwaite (Congleton TC). 
 
Agenda item 6 (Key Decision 48 Future Provision for Older People with 
Dementia) Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest by virtue of 
being a Member of the Alzheimer Society and of a charity for people with 
learning difficulties. 
 
Agenda Item 7 (Final Outturn 2009/10) Councillor A Moran declared a 
personal interest by virtue of being a Trustee of Beam Heath and 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Chairman of the Stakeholder Group in negotiations with Connect 2/Crewe 
and Nantwich Greenway. 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mrs Diane Roberts spoke regarding her concerns at the proposed closure 
of Cypress House, Handforth; this was to be the subject of consideration 
by the Cabinet later in the meeting (Agenda item 6).  
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2010 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

25 KEY DECISION 47 LOCAL SERVICE DELIVERY (TOWN AND PARISH 
COUNCILS)  
 
Councillors D Brown, H Gaddum, S Jones, F Keegan, P Mason, A Moran, 
B Moran, J Narraway, L Smetham and A Thwaite had all declared a 
personal interest in this item. 
 
Consideration was given to the approach to the implementation of the 
Council’s policy to transfer and devolve functions and services to Town 
and Parish Councils.  The ambition was to empower others to provide 
more relevant, responsive and value for money local public services, 
where appropriate, through local service delivery by working with Town 
and Parish Councils to promote and enhance their opportunities to deliver 
services for which they had powers and duties. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That agreement be given to  
 

1. the principles which underpin this development;  
 

2. implement the plan outlined in this report;  
 

3. the levels of investment required 
[...]
one in Macclesfield and one in Congleton to 
deliver the Dementia model jointly with Central and Eastern 
Cheshire Primary Care Trust, with a next report anticipated for 
Cabinet in October this year. 

 
4. To the rationalisation of building use where this does not impact 

upon the range and volume of service provided to enable additional 
capital receipts to be added to support progress with the Living with 
Dementia strategy.  

 
5. To recognise that Care4CE has reduced its cost base, rationalised 

its structure and purpose in line with Cabinet decisions and budget 
requirements and should now explore securing further commercial 
freedom to assist its development as an asset to Cheshire East 
Council. 

Page 3



27 FINAL OUT-TURN 2009/10  
 
Councillor A Moran had declared a personal interest in this item.   
 
Consideration was given to the final outturn position for 2009-2010, 
including areas of financial risk to the Council, changes from the positions 
reported at the three quarter year review, and updates on the capital 
programme and in year collection rates for council tax and business rates.   
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
1.  That  

• that the final revenue and capital outturn positions contained in 
the main report be noted; 

• that the detailed key revenue and capital issues shown in 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of the report be noted;   

• that the Council’s in-year collection rates for Council Tax and 
Business Rates, detailed in Section 13 be noted; 

• that the Council’s invoiced debt position shown in Section 14 of 
the report be noted; 

• that progress on delivering the 2009-10 capital programme, 
detailed in Section 15 and Appendix 3 of the report be noted;  

• that the delegated decisions approved by Directors, shown in 
Appendix 4b of the report be noted; 

• that the delegated decisions approved by Directors in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder and the Portfolio 
Holder for Resources for Supple
[...]
 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That approval be given to the adoption of the Statement of Community 
Involvement Alsager Town Centre Supplementary Planning Document, the 
Smallwood Village Design Statement Supplementary Planning Document, 
the Local List of Historic Buildings and its accompanying Supplementary 
Planning Document and to commence the consultation process set out in 
paragraph 9.4 of the report. 
 

33 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PROCESS AND 
AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Consideration was given to streamlining the process for the approval of 
the Local Development Framework (LDF) whilst maintaining appropriate 
opportunities for Members to be consulted and to contribute to the LDF 
preparation and approval process.  The report set out the existing 
arrangements and the timetable for consulting upon the proposed 
changes. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the current arrangements for approving the Local 
Development Framework be noted. 

 
2. That the consultation process within the Council to take this matter 

forward, described in Section 9.2 of the report, be noted and 
commenced. 

 
3. That it be noted that subject to the outcome of the consultation 

process, Cabinet will be invited to make recommendations to full 
Council regarding the alternative arrangements described in the 
table at Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
4. That it be noted that, in adopting the recommendations, full Council 

will need to address any necessary authority for the Borough 
Solicitor to make any necessary and consequential amendments to 
the Constitution including additions to the terms of reference of 
Strategic Planning Board. 

 
 
 

Page 8



34 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

35 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to 
release the employees whose roles are listed 1 to 34 in Appendix A 
of the report under the arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary 
severance provisions for employees in the Council.   

 
2. That Cabinet notes the details of the employees who are listed as 

34 to 41 in Appendix A of the report.   
 

3. That it be noted that, due to an urgent need for the release two of 
these employees – one of whom (34) has volunteered for 
redundancy whilst the other employee’s compulsory notice period 
was due to end (35), the Executive Member for Procurement, 
Assets and Shared Services has agreed these under the terms of 
his delegated powers.   

 
4. That it be noted that redeployment is currently being sought for the 

employees listed as 36 to 41, however they will shortly have 
completed their redeployment period and if the search proves 
unsuccessful, they may become compulsorily redundant.  As such 
they would receive payments under the arrangements agreed in 
relation to severance provisions for employees. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



v.2 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 16 August 2010  
Report of: Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets /  Head of Policy 

and Performance   
Subject/Title: 
 
Portfolio Holders: 

2010/11 Quarter One (Financial and Non-Financial) 
Performance Report 
Cllr Frank Keegan / Cllr. David Brown 

  
                                                                   
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  Cheshire East is committed to continuous improvement and excellence  

in all that it influences and delivers.  This report gives summary and detailed 
information about its financial and non-financial performance in the first 
quarter of 2010/11.    

 
1.2 Annex 1 provides Cabinet with the first projections of financial performance for 

the 2010-11 financial year, at the Quarter one stage.  It highlights the key 
emerging financial pressures facing the Council of over £13m, and where 
possible outlines potential remedial actions at this early stage in the year.  
The report particularly focuses upon areas of high financial risk to the Council, 
and includes updates on the Capital Programme, Treasury Management, 
Debt, and in-year collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates.    

 
1.3      Annex 2  provides a summary of the key performance headlines at the end of 

quarter one, updates on Service Planning, Local Area agreement and the 
National Indicator Set.        

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to note and comment as appropriate on the following: 
 

•  emerging pressures on the Council’s revenue budget in the first quarter of 
2010-11, and remedial actions detailed in Annex 1 Sections 2 and 3;  

• a further report on remedial action plans and capital programme update 
will be brought to Cabinet in September;    

• the Treasury Management update detailed in Annex 1, Section 5;    
• the Council’s in-year collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates, 
detailed in Annex 1, Section 6; 

• the Council’s invoiced debt position as shown in Annex 1, Section 7;  
• progress to date on delivering the 2010-11 capital programme, detailed in 
Amnex 1, Section 8 and Appendix 1;  

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors, as shown in Annex 1 
Appendix 2a; 

• Delegated Decisions to be approved by Directors in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder and the Portfolio Holder for Resources for 
Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCE) and virement requests over 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



v.2 

£100,000 and up to and including £500,000 as shown in Annex 1,  
Appendix 2b. 

• to note successes achieved during the first quarter 2010/11 as outlined in 
Annex 2 and consider issues raised in relation to underperformance 
against targets and how these will be addressed.      

 
2.2 Cabinet is requested to approve the following: 
 

• Reductions in approved budgets, as shown in Annex 1, Appendix 3  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  The Council is committed to high standards of achievement and continuing 

improvement.  Performance information plays a vital role in ensuring that the 
Council celebrates its achievements, understands its performance in key 
areas and addresses issues of under performance. The Council and partners 
have identified a series of improvement measures to support outcomes for 
local people as outlined in the priorities and objectives of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy.  Indicators in the Local Area Agreement reflect this 
commitment to local improvement and form a core element of Local Strategic 
Partnership’s performance framework.   

 
3.2     In accordance with good practice, Members should receive a quarterly report 

on the financial performance of the Council. Finance Procedure Rules set out 
the requirements for financial approvals by Members, and relevant 
recommendations are contained in this report.     

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change, Health 
 
6.1 Performance management supports delivery of all key Council policies 

including climate change and health 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The Council’s financial resources are aligned to its priorities and used to 

deliver priority outcomes for local communities.  Monitoring performance 
helps ensure 
[...]
ss planning by producing standardised service plans 
which detail service delivery actions for 2010/11.  The plans further enhance 
the link to the Sustainable Community Strategy priorities and Corporate Plan 
objectives and link performance measures and local key performance 
indicators to service outcomes and objectives. 

 
10.3   This report brings together financial and non – financial performance issues 

for the first time in one report, albeit in separate papers.  However, further 
work is ongoing to develop fully integrated reports to bring to Members later in 
the year.            

 
11.0   Access to Information 
 
11.1    The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting:  
 

Name:                Lisa Quinn / Vivienne Quayle  
Designation:      Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets / Head of Policy and Performance  
Tel No:               01270 686628 /  01270 685859   
Email:                lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk / vivienne.quayle@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 
 
    2010- 2011 QUARTER ONE  -  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 
1.0    INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Annex 1 sets out the financial performance for 2010-11 at the Quarter 

one stage.  It highlights the key emerging financial pressures facing the 
Council, and where possible outlines potential remedial actions at this 
early stage in the year.  The report particularly focuses upon areas of 
high financial risk to the Council, and includes updates on the Capital 
Programme, Treasury Management, Debt, and in-year collection rates 
for Council Tax and Business Rates.    

 
2.0        REVENUE BUDGET SUMMARY 2010-11  
 
2.1 Table 1 below provides a summary position of the projected gross 

outturn positions at a service level.   
 
              Table 1 -  Service Revenue Outturn Forecasts   
  

Service Net 
Budget 

 
£000 
 

Forecast   
Outturn  

 
£000 
 

Projected 
Variance 
from 
Budget  
£000  
  

Children &
[...]
l council and police 
NI 022 Perceptions of parents taking responsibility for the behaviour of their 

children in the area 
NI 023* Perceptions that people in the area treat one another with respect and 

consideration 
NI 027 Understanding of local concerns about anti-social behaviour and crime 

issues by the local council and police 
NI 037* Awareness of civil protection arrangements in the local area 
NI 041 Perceptions of drunk or rowdy behaviour as a problem 
NI 042 Perceptions of drug use or drug dealing as a problem 
NI 119 Self-reported measure of people’s overall health and wellbeing 
NI 138 Satisfaction of people over 65 with both home and neighbourhood 
NI 139 The extent to which older people receive the support they need to live 

independently 
NI 140 Fair treatment by local services 
* previously announced as deleted indicator 
 
5.2 Cheshire East Council is committed to active engagement with its 

communities, and will still aim to deliver a significant consultation exercise in 
2010/11.  The announcement by CLG affords the Council the opportunity to 
tailor its consultation programme specifically to tackling the needs of our 
communities set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy. 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16 August 2010 

Report of: Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
Subject/Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2009-10 
 Portfolio Holder: Cllr Frank Keegan 

 
                                                              
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Policy requires an annual report on the 

performance of the Council’s treasury management operation.  This 
report contains details of the activities in 2009-10 for Cheshire East 
Borough Council.    

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2009-10 as 

detailed in  Appendix A. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To meet the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management in the Public Services and the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond 
 
7.1 Contained within the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There are no specific legal implications related to the issues raised in 

this report. 

Agenda Item 6Page 53



 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control 

of risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury 
management function will be measured. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 This annual treasury report, detailed in Appendix A covers: 
 

• the Councils treasury year end position; 
• forecast prospects for interest rates for 2009/2010; 
• interest rate outturn for 2009/2010: 
• compliance with treasury limits; 
• investment strategy for 2009/2010; 
• borrowing strategy for 2009/2010 
• economic events of 2009/2010 
• Prudential indicators 2009/2010. 

 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name:   Lisa Quinn 
 Designation:   Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 

Tel No:   01270 686628 
Email:   lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Appendix A 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2009/2010 

 

Introduction and Background 
 
The CIPFA definition of Treasury Management is “the management of the 
Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking and its capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.  
 
The Treasury Management Code requires public sector authoriti
[...]
years 100 28 
Over 50 years 100  0 

 
 

Page 61



Annex 1 
 
EXTERNAL CASH FUND MANAGER 
 
PERFORMANCE IN THE YEAR 2009-10 

 
       
 

Budgeted return to be earned    0.65%       £85,804 
 
 
Net return earned by fund manager     
(ie after deduction of fees)    1.18%      £155,768 
 
 
Benchmark index for the year    0.99%      £130,687 
 
 
7 day rate for the year     0.40%       £52,803 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 62



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16 August, 2010 

Report of: Head of Policy and Performance 
Subject/Title: Policy and Procedures – Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor David Brown 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the following updated policies and procedures for approval. 
 
 1.1.1 Cheshire East Policy and Procedures for Surveillance under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)  
 
 1.1.2 Cheshire East Policy and Procedures for the Acquisition and Disclosure 

of Communications Data under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the updated policies and procedures identified in 1.1 above are adopted 

with immediate effect. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council has clear and robust policies and procedures in 

place to guide Officers in carrying out their investigatory functions. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Potentially all. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Potentially all. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 N/a 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 63



7.1 The policies and procedures and the associated independent inspection 
regimes require the highest standards of professional competence from the 
Council’s enforcement staff, as well as 
[...]
s

Documents to which reference is made will be acknowledged.

Gartner Group provided the template which forms the structure of this strategy.

Page 136



Agenda Item 10Page 137
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 143
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11Page 169
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 173

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 174

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 2010-2011 - Quarter One Finance and Performance Report
	Item 4 - Annex 1 (revised 12.55 pm - 4-8-10)
	FQR 1011 Appendix 1 for pdf
	FQR 1011 Appendix 2a 2b for pdf
	FQR 1011 Appendix 3 for pdf
	Item 4 - Performance Annex 2

	6 Treasury Management Annual Report 2009-2010
	7 Policy and Procedures - Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	Item 6 - RIPA - App 1 (unamended)
	Item 6 - RIBA - App 2 (unamended)
	Item 6 - RIBA Inspection Report (amended)

	8 ICT Strategy - 2010-2011
	Item 7 - ICT Strategy

	10 Key Decision 41 - To Decide Upon the Future Delivery Method of the Council-Owned Golf Courses
	Item 9 - Golf Report (nfp)

	11 Managing Workforce Change
	Item 10 - (Workforce Change) Appendix A -160810




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 16th August, 2010 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, H Gaddum, F Keegan, A Knowles, 
J Macrae, P Mason and R Menlove 
 
COUNCILLORS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Flude, O Hunter, L Smetham, A Thwaite and  
R Westwood 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  
 
Chief Executive; Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets; Head of HR and 
Organisational Development; Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer; 
Strategic Director – People; ICT Strategy Manager; Head of Policy and 
Performance; Head of Planning and Policy; Director of Adult, Community 
Health and Wellbeing Services; Head of Services for Children and Families; 
and Leisure Services and Greenspace Manager.  
 
 

 
36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Member made any declaration of interest in respect of any item of 
business on the agenda.  
 

37 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public and Cabinet, 
therefore, proceeded to its next item of business.  
 

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2010 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 
 
 



39 2010-2011 - QUARTER ONE (FINANCIAL AND NON-FINANCIAL) 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Borough Treasurer and 
Head of Assets and the Head of Policy and Performance. 
 
The report gave summary and detailed information about the Council’s 
financial and non-financial performance in the first quarter of 2010-2011. It 
contained the first projections of financial performance for 2010-2011 for 
the period to 30 June 2010 and highlighted the key emerging financial 
pressures, facing the council, of over £13m, and where possible, outlined 
potential remedial actions.  The report focused on areas of high financial 
risk to the Council and included updates on the Capital Programme, 
Treasury Management, Debt, and in-year collection rates for Council Tax 
and Business Rates. 
  
Cabinet was asked to note the report and to make comments as 
appropriate –  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the following be noted -  
 

• emerging pressures on the Council’s revenue budget in the 
first quarter of 2010-11, and remedial actions detailed in 
Annex 1 Sections 2 and 3;  

• a further report on remedial action plans and capital 
programme update would be submitted to Cabinet in 
September;  

• the Treasury Management update detailed in Annex 1, 
Section 5 be noted;    

• the Council’s in-year collection rates for Council Tax and 
Business Rates, detailed in Annex 1, Section 6; 

• the Council’s invoiced debt position as shown in Annex 1, 
Section 7;  

• progress to date on delivering the 2010-11 capital 
programme, detailed in Amnex 1, Section 8 and Appendix 
1;  

• Delegated Decisions approved by Directors, as shown in 
Annex 1 Appendix 2a; 

• Delegated Decisions to be approved by Directors in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder and the 
Portfolio Holder for Resources for Supplementary Capital 
Estimates (SCE) and virement requests over £100,000 up 
to and including £500,000 as shown in Annex 1,  Appendix 
2b. 

• the successes achieved during the first quarter 2010/11 as 
outlined in Annex 2;  



• the issues raised in relation to underperformance against 
targets and how these would be addressed; and  

 
(b)  That reductions in approved budgets as shown in Annex 1, 

Appendix 3 of the report, be approved.    
 

40 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2009-2010  
 
The Treasury Management Policy required the preparation of an annual 
report on the performance of the Council’s treasury management 
operation.  Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer 
and Head of Assets which contained details of the activities in 2009-2010 
for Cheshire East Borough Council.   
 
The production of an annual report met the requirements of the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services and the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2009-2010, as detailed 
in Appendix A of the report, be received and noted.  
 

41 ICT STRATEGY - 2010-2011  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the ICT Strategy Manager.  
 
The Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Strategy had 
been published in 2009-2010 and had been updated for 2010-2011.  The 
revised Strategy, which set the corporate direction for ICT within the 
Council and supported corporate priorities, summarised how the ICT 
Strategy Team, in conjunction with ICT Shared Services, partners and 
external providers, contributed to the success of Cheshire East.    
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Corporate ICT Strategy 2010-2011 be approved for publication 
and implementation.  
 

42 POLICY AND PROCEDURES - REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 
The Council was required to have in place clear and robust policies and 
procedures to guide Officers in carrying out their investigatory functions. 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Policy and 
Performance which presented the following updated policies and 
procedures for approval – 
 
(a) Cheshire East Policy and Procedures for Surveillance under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 



 
(b) Cheshire East Policy and Procedures for the Acquisition and 

Disclosure of Communications Data under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the updated policies and procedures (Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000), identified above, be adopted with immediate effect.  
 

43 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item, pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing this information.  
 

44 KEY DECISION 41 - TO DECIDE UPON THE FUTURE DELIVERY 
METHOD OF THE COUNCIL-OWNED GOLF COURSES  
 
Consideration was given to a report which identified options for the future 
delivery method of  Council-owned golf courses.  
 
RESOLVED  
 

(a) That, to reduce the Council’s on-going liability, a formal tender 
process be commenced offering an operational lease on Malkins 
Bank Golf Course; and 

 
(b) That specialist golf advisers be commissioned to assist with the 

tender process in order to secure the best financial terms and 
commercial operator.  

 
45 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development which provided financial details of posts 
where the post-holders had applied for voluntary redundancy. All 
applications were recommended for approval by the Chief Executive.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet support the decision of the Chief Executive to release the 
employees whose roles were listed 1-20 at Appendix A of the report, under 
arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary severance provisions for 
employees in the Council.  



 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 


